
 

 

SIMS/GISS Music Presents: A Not-So-Silent Night  
December 18-19, 2019 
Director: Michelle Footz 

 

Junior Composition Class 
Oscar Applegate 

Violet Gaffney 

Noah Gutiw 

Joshua Muir 

Olivia Sugden 

Andrew Wilson 

Xander Hartwood 

Sherin Hauser 

Angelina Holland 

Nanook Lardiere 

Myles Matthew 

Shayda Niazi 

Ethan Reid 

Lennart Witke 
 

GISPA Music 
Gini Pearce 

Noel Nielsen 

Owen Goertz 

Troy Gerow 

Leonhard Breunig 

Anju Otsu 

Madeleine Marcotte 

Lila Adam-Gordon 

Shoko Kawamura 

 

 

 

 



 

Beginner Band 
 

Flute:​ Patrick Goricki, Caren Fennell  
Clarinet: ​Dane Tavary, Lukah Ferguson, Roscoe Moffatt 

Trumpet:​ Conor McGillivray, Drake Anderson, Lawrence Manning, Amy 
Haysom 

Trombone:​ Caelan Barclay, Keiran May 
Baritone:​ Melissa Hingston 

Tuba: ​Ari Walsh 
Bass:​ Ronin Gebhard  

Percussion: ​Gabriel Renaud, Levi Welch, Teagan Hunwicks 
 

Senior Band  
 

Flute: ​Tessa Bain, Lannette Boland, William Vane-Hunt, Claira Hunwicks, 
Anne Stratmann, Deike Peters  

Clarinet:​ Maggie Naphtali, Ben Atkinson, Michael Paterson 
Bass Clarinet:​ Elyse Walsh 

Violin: ​Maija Hargrove 
Cello: ​Mia Poerschke 

Alto Saxophone:​ Emerson Hayden, Graiden Vandort, Eli Cameron-Crone, 
Chris Atkinson 

Tenor Saxophone:​ Max Wild, Cole Thompson, Noel Nielsen, Johanna 
Scurtescu 

Trumpet:​ Tyler Matzen, Kieran Melanson, Liam Huth, Owen Goertz 
Trombone:​ Maya Perez, Luisa McCarvill-Russo, Alma Walsh, Annie 

FitzZaland 
Bass: ​Bryn Rissling 

Percussion:​ Liam Walsh, Alessandro Perez, Ewan Holmes, Levi Welch 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Concert Choir 
Accompanist: Shirley Bunyan 

 
Soprano: 

Shoko Kawamura 

Mia Kerrigan 

Varuna Hellman 

Nyanza Hroch 

Anju Otsu 

Gini Pearce 

Deike Peters 

Luisa McCarvill-Russo 
 

Alto: 

Isabela Martin 

Violet Gaffney 

Sherin Hauser 

Sophia Lam 

Madeleine Marcotte 

Ana-Sofia Marshall 

Emily Smith  

Tessa Bain 

Xiomara Robles 
 

Tenor:   

Lila Adam-Gordon 

India Hayden 

Kiran Pillay 

Tex Simon 

Jacob Bunyan 
 

Bass: 

Leonhard Breunig 

Owen Goertz 



 

 
GISS Jazz  

Noel Nielsen - Tenor Saxophone 
Owen Goertz - Trumpet 

Aramis St-Gelais - Harmonica 
William Vane-Hunt - Flute 

Lannette Boland - Flute  
Elvin Shoolbraid - Guitar 
Xander Hartwood - Bass 

Lennart Witke - Piano 
Troy Gerow - Drums/Percussion 

Salome Cullen - Drums/Percussion 
 

SIMS Junior Jazz 
Johanna Scurtescu - Tenor Saxophone 

Emerson Hayden - Alto Saxophone 
Michael Paterson - Clarinet 

Liam Walsh - Piano/Xylophone 
Melody Silva - Piano 

Matteo Poerschke - Guitar 
Cole Thompson - Bass 

Alessandro Perez - Drums 
 

SIMS Senior Jazz 
Max Wild - Tenor Saxophone 

Eli Cameron-Crone - Alto Saxophone 
Tyler Matzen - Trumpet/Piano 
Ben Atkinson - Clarinet/Piano 

Tessa Bain - Flute  
Finnian Lee - Guitar 

Cole Thompson - Bass 
Ewan Holmes - Drums  

 
 
 

 
GISS Cuba 2020 All-Stars! 

Gini Pearce - Vocals 

Anju Otsu - Vocals 

Shoko Kawamura - Vocals 

Emily Smith - Vocals 

Varuna Hellman - Vocals 

Isabela Martin - Vocals 

Sherin Hauser - Vocals 

Lannette Boland - Flute 

Deike Peters - Flute 

Lila Adam-Gordon - Violin 

Noel Nielsen - Tenor Saxophone 

Josh Muir - Tenor Saxophone 

Owen Goertz - Trumpet 

 Michelle Footz - Trumpet 

Aramis St-Gelais - Harmonica 

Oscar Applegate - Mandolin 

Jason Donaldson - Mandolin 

Chris Elwell - Piano 

Olivia Sugden - Guitar 

Ethan Reid - Guitar 

Zadian St-Gelais - Guitar 

Xander Hartwood - Bass 

Troy Gerow - Drums/Percussion 

Salome Cullen - Drums/Percussion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
NIGHT ONE - December 18 

* denotes original composition/arrangement 
 

Act One 
 

Concert Choir 
Nda Wana ---- trad. South African, arr. Michael Barrett 

 
And So It Goes ---- Billy Joel, arr. Bob Chilcott 

Soloists: Owen, Shoko 
 

Sound of Silence* ​(Simon & Garfunkel)​ ---- Xander 
Through the Hard Times* ---- Xander, Josh, Olivia, Lennart 

Despacito* ​(Luis Fonsi) ​---- Oscar 
Haunting Love* ---- Myles 

Dreamland* ---- Troy  
 

Beginner Band 
Up On the Housetop 

Jolly Old St. Nick 
Jingle Bells  

 
Silent Step* ---- Lennart  

 
Senior Band 

O Tannenbaum 
Smuggler’s Cove ---- Robert Buckley 

Canterbury Christmas ---- arr. Timothy Loest (please sing along!) 
 

Concession in Lobby: all proceeds go to the music programs 
Silent Auction​ ​for GISS Cuba trip    

 

 

Act Two 
 

003* ---- Ethan, Roo, Nanook, Lennart 
 

Conversation Interrupted* ​(text by Kelly Roper)​ ---- Angelina, Xander, 
Lennart, Violet 

 
Dankbar* ---- Sherin 

 
GISS Jazz 

Doxy ---- Sonny Rollins 
Solos: Elvin, Lennart 

 
Red Clay ---- Freddie Hubbard 

Solos: Owen, Aramis, Lannette, Noel, Troy/Salome 
 

Spain* ​(Chick Corea) ​---- Lennart, Leonhard  
 

Have Yourself A Merry Little Christmas ---- Madeleine, Owen  
 

Concert Choir 
Ecce Novum ---- Ola Gjeilo  

 
Esta Noche ---- trad. Spanish Carol  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

NIGHT TWO - December 19 
* denotes original composition/arrangement 

 
Act One 

 
Concert Choir 

Nda Wana ---- trad. South African, arr. Michael Barrett 
 

And So It Goes ---- Billy Joel, arr. Bob Chilcott 
Soloists: Owen, Shoko 

 
SIMS Junior Jazz 

Sonny Moon for Two ---- Sonny Rollins 
Solos: Johanna, Matteo, Alessandro  

 
Watermelon Man ---- Herbie Hancock 
Solos: Emerson, Melody, Alessandro 

 
SIMS Senior Jazz 

Cantaloupe Island ---- Herbie Hancock 
Solos: Max, Ben, Eli 

 
Doxy ---- Sonny Rollins 

Solos: Ben, Finnian, Ewan 
 

Blue Trane ---- John Coltrane  
Solos: Max, Tessa, Tyler, Cole  

 
October* ---- Violet 

 
GISS Cuba 2020 All-Stars! 
Oye Como Va ---- Tito Puente 
Uptown Funk ---- Bruno Mars  

 

   
            ​Act Two 

 
The Deal* ---- GISPA Music 

 
Some Type of Way* ---- GISPA Music 

 
Try* ---- Gini, Lila 

 
(Censored)* ---- Noah 

 
Silent Night* ---- Shoko, Emily 

 
Senior Band 

O Tannenbaum 
Funkytown ---- Steven Greenberg, arr. Johnnie Vinson 

Canterbury Christmas ---- arr. Timothy Loest (please sing along!) 
 

Concert Choir 
Ecce Novum ---- Ola Gjeilo  

 
Esta Noche ---- trad. Spanish Carol  

 
Coming Up for SIMS/GISS Arts 2020: 

Robinhood: January 8-9 
Dance Show: January 15-16 

Circus Show: May 8-10 
Music Show: June 3-4 

GISPA Show: June 9-11 
 

www.instagram.com/giss_music/ 
Take any photos of the show? Tag us @giss_music!!  

 

https://www.instagram.com/giss_music/


 

 
      ​Stage Managers: ​Lorien Allan, Stella Pingle 

Stage Crew:​ Owen Goertz, Patrick Goricki, Shayda Niazi, Noel Nielsen, Tyler 
Matzen  

 
Technical Director/Lighting:  

Malcolm Harris 
 

Sound/Stage Technicians: 
Harley Dunn, Adler Rabson 

 
Artwork for Poster: 

Olivia Sugden  
 

Photography: 
John Cameron 

 
Concert Prep Help: 

Mike WT Allen, Dr. Steven Capaldo, Shirley Bunyan, Deb Toole,  
Christian Fabian 

 
Thank You To: 

Meghan Howcroft, Kim Thompson, Shirley Bunyan, Viv Nielsen, SIMS/GISS 
Parents (early morning rides, housing outer island students, chaperoning, 

schlepping gear...), SIMS/GISS Staff, ArtSpring Staff and Volunteers, 
GISS/SIMS PAC, Country Grocer, Salt Spring Foundation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

We Wish You A Merry Christmas 
 

We Wish You a Merry Christmas….x3 
And A Happy New Year!  

 
So Bring Us Some Figgy Pudding…x3 

And bring it right here! 
 

We won’t go until we get some...x3 
So bring it right here! 

 
We Wish You a Merry Christmas….x3 

And A Happy New Year!  
 


